
Docket No. 20-2388

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MS. GOLD’S PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE BY ADMITTING HER CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS INTO EVIDENCE...... 6

A. The Use Of A Dangerous Patient Exception To Admit Her Psychiatrist’s Testimony And Notes Violated Ms. Gold’s Privilege...... 6

 1. *The psychotherapist-patient privilege does not give way to a need for evidence due to balancing or to a dangerous patient exception.*..... 7

 2. *The psychotherapist-patient privilege belongs to a well-recognized category of common law privileges rooted in trust.* 9

 3. *Mental health is of critical importance to the public good.*..... 10

B. Dr. Pollak’s Exercise Of Her Duty to Protect Did Not Waive Ms. Gold’s Testimonial Privilege..... 11

 1. *The duty and the privilege are separate and distinct.* 11

 2. *Tying the duty to the privilege threatens the existence of the privilege and subverts fairness in the judicial process.*..... 13

II. OFFICER YAP’S EXAMINATION OF THE FLASH DRIVE VIOLATED MS. GOLD’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY EXCEEDING THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH...... 15

A. A Strict Application Of The Private Search Doctrine Protects Defendants From Overbroad Government Searches Of The Libraries Of Information On Their Digital Devices.	15
1. <i>Several Circuits Correctly Extend Jacobsen to Digital Devices.</i>	16
2. <i>Digital devices have immense storage capabilities and are ubiquitous in nature.</i>	18
3. <i>A Strict Application Appropriately Balances The Fourth Amendment Rights of Defendants With The Needs of Investigators.</i>	19
4. <i>Officer Yap impermissibly exceeded the scope of Wildaughter’s private search.</i>	20
B. Even If This Court Adopts A Broad Approach To The Private Search Doctrine, Officer Yap Exceeded The Scope Of The Search By Viewing Folders Outside The “HerbImmunity” Folder.	21
III. THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED <i>BRADY</i> BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL REPORTS OF ALTERNATE SUSPECTS BECAUSE DISCLOSURE WOULD HAVE CREATED A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF A DIFFERENT OUTCOME AT TRIAL.	23
A. Reports Identifying Two Alternative Perpetrators Are Material Under <i>Brady</i> Because Had They Been Disclosed, There Is A Reasonable Probability The Outcome Would Have Been Different.	24
1. <i>Evidence is material when there is a reasonable probability of a different outcome had it been disclosed.</i>	24
2. <i>Reasonable probability does not require certainty</i>	25
B. Inadmissible Evidence Can Be Material Under <i>Brady</i>.	27
1. <i>Inadmissible evidence is considered under the reasonable probability standard.</i>	27
2. <i>Disclosure of the Reports Would Have Created a Reasonable Probability of a Different Outcome.</i>	28
C. The Government’s Failure To Disclose The Exculpatory Information Regarding The Existence Of Two Additional Suspects Denied Ms. Gold A Fair Trial.	30
1. <i>By withholding material evidence, the prosecution fails to act impartially, which violates the defendant’s due process rights.</i>	30
2. <i>The prosecution also violates its professional and ethical duties.</i>	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	30, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 23, 31
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	31
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	9
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	Passim
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	24, 25, 26
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	24, 31
<i>United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	Passim
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	12
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	15, 17, 19
<i>Wolfe v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 7 (1951)	9, 10
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	5, 27, 28, 29
